



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 07-092

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The proposed rule should include a rule summary, with information provided under specific headings, as described in s. 1.02 (2), Manual.
- b. After the third paragraph, “SECTION 1. ERC 10.08 (1), (2), (3), (4), and (5) are amended to read:” should be inserted. [s. 1.04, Manual.]
- c. The current punctuation should be retained in all provisions that involve a dollar change. For example, in s. ERC 10.08 (1), “\$80 \$100.” should replace “\$80. \$100.” [s. 1.06 (4), Manual.]

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In the introductory clause, “ERC 10.08 (1), (2), (3), (4), and (5),” should replace “ERC 10.08 (1) (2) (3) (4) and (5).”
- b. In the second paragraph, “rule increases” should replace “rules increase.” In the third paragraph, “this proposed rule” should replace “these proposed rules.” A similar change should be made in the effective date clause.
- c. In s. ERC 10.08 (2), the comma after “s. 111.70 (4) (c) 2.” should be removed.
- d. In s. ERC 10.08 (5), “or” should replace “, (4).”

e. In the description of the proposed rule, either “Commission” or “WERC” should be used consistently. If “WERC” is used, then the first reference should be “Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission (WERC).” [s. 1.01 (8), Manual.]